

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

APPEAL NO. SC90050

**J. MICHAEL MCCRACKEN,
Appellant**

vs.

**WAL-MART STORES EAST, LP
Respondent**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri
The Honorable Thomas E. Mountjoy
Case No. 105CC4142**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

**Donald E. Woody, Esq., Of Counsel, MO Bar No. 23300
HALL, ANSLEY, RODGERS & SWEENEY, P.C.
3275 East Ridgeview
Post Office Box 4609
Springfield, Missouri 65808
417-890-8700
417-890-8855 Facsimile
dwoody@hallansley.com**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

No. SC90050

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	1
Table of Authorities.....	3
Respondent’s Statement of Facts.....	5
Reply Argument	13
I. The trial court erred in dismissing appellant’s petition for lack of subject matter jurisdiction because the trial court does have subject matter jurisdiction of plaintiff’s petition in that this is a civil action brought pursuant to Article V, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution.....	13
II. The trial court erred in dismissing appellant’s petition regardless of the procedural path used to raise the underlying issue because the preponderance of evidence does not demonstrate that appellant was a “statutory employee” of respondent under Section 287.040(1), R.S.Mo. (2004) in that, as a delivery person for a supplier of goods to respondent, appellant’s duties were not performed in the usual course of respondent’s business.....	16
A. Respondent’s attempt to distinguish appellant’s cases actually fortifies appellant’s position.....	16
B. Respondent’s cited cases do not conflict with appellant’s position and point relied on.....	19

Conclusion 26

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06(c) 28

Certificate of Service 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Augur v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 154 S.W.3d 510 (Mo.App.W.D. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Austin v. Trotter’s Corporation</i> , 815 S.W.2d 951 (Mo.App.S.D. 1991).....	6
<i>Bass v. National Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 911 S.W.2d 617 (Mo.banc 1995).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Busselle v. Wal-Mart</i> , 37 S.W.3d 839 (Mo.App.S.D. 2001).....	21
<i>Conway v. Royalite Plastics, LTD</i> , 12 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. banc 2000).....	6
<i>Counts v. East Perry Lumber Company</i> , 462 S.W.2d 141 (Mo.App.E.D. 1970).....	19
<i>DeMay v. Liberty Foundry Co.</i> , 37 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. 1931).....	14
<i>Dillard v. Leon Dickens/Forklift of Cuba</i> , 869 S.W.2d 317 (Mo.App.S.D. 1994).....	11
<i>DuBose v. FlightSafety International, Inc.</i> , 824 S.W.2d 486 (Mo.App.E.D. 1992).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Ferguson v. Air-Hydraulics Company</i> , 492 S.W.2d 130 (Mo.App.E.D. 1973).....	25
<i>Gianino v. American Can Company</i> , 600 F. Supp. 191 (D.C.Mo. 1985).....	25
<i>Godat v. Mercantile Bank of Northwest County</i> , 884 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.App.E.D. 1994)....	25
<i>Goodrum v. Asplundh Tree Expert Company</i> , 824 S.W.2d 6 (Mo.banc 1992).....	14, 15
<i>Harris v. Westin Management Co. East</i> , 230 S.W.3d 1 (Mo.banc 2007).....	15
<i>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla</i> , 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo.banc 2009).....	13, 15
<i>James v. Poppa</i> , 85 S.W.3d 8 (Mo.banc 2002).....	15
<i>Killian v. J & J Installers, Inc.</i> , 802 S.W.2d 158 (Mo.banc 1991).....	14, 15
<i>Looper v. Carroll</i> , 202 S.W.3d 59 (Mo.App.W.D. 2006).....	16, 19, 25, 26
<i>Lyon v. J.E. Dunn Constr. Co.</i> , 693 S.W.2d 169 (Mo.App.W.D. 1985).....	19

<i>Martinez v. Nationwide Paper</i> , 211 S.W.3d 111 (Mo.App.S.D. 2006).....	16, 19, 21, 22
<i>McCracken v. Wal-Mart Stores East</i> , 2009 WL 464860 (Mo.App.S.D. 2009)	15
<i>Mika v. Central Bank of Kansas City</i> , 112 S.W.3d 82 (Mo.App.W.D., 2003).....	24
<i>Modzinski v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 111282 (E.D.Mo. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Parker v. National Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 914 S.W.2d 30 (Mo.App.E.D. 1995).....	24
<i>Parmer v. Bean</i> , 636 S.W.2d 691 (Mo.App.E.D. 1982).....	15
<i>Romero v. Kansas City Station Corp.</i> , 98 S.W.3d 129 (Mo.App.W.D. 2003).....	19
<i>Scott v. Ranch Roy-L, Inc.</i> , 182 S.W.3d 627 (Mo.App.E.D. 2005).....	6
<i>Shaver v. First Union Realty Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 713 S.W.2d 297 (Mo.App.S.D. 1986).....	15
<i>Shipley v. Gipson</i> , 773 S.W. 2d 505 (Mo.App.E.D. 1989).....	16, 19
<i>State ex rel. McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Ryan</i> , 745 S.W.2d 152 (Mo.banc 1988).....	15
<i>State ex rel. MSX Intl., Inc. v. Dolan</i> , 38 S.W.3d 427 (Mo.banc 2001).....	24
<i>Wallace v. Porter DeWitt Construction Co.</i> , 476 S.W.2d 129 (Mo.App.S.D. 1971).....	16, 18, 19, 25
<i>Wood v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 816 (Mo.App.E.D. 1990).....	6
<u>MISSOURI RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE</u>	
Mo.R.Civ.P. Rule 55.28 (2009).....	5
Mo.R.Civ.P. Rule 74.04(e) (2009).....	6
<u>MISSOURI REVISED STATUTES</u>	
Section 287.040(1), R.S.Mo. (2004).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 26
